

**Nos. 15-1203 & 15-1235**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**SCHWARZ PARTNERS PACKAGING, LLC  
D/B/A MAXPAK**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION AFL-CIO-CLC**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisor Attorney*

**JARED D. CANTOR**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-0656  
(202) 273-0016**

**RICHARD GRIFFIN, JR.**

*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the issue .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	4
A. The Union’s certification as bargaining representative .....	4
B. The Company recognizes and bargains with the Union, then refuses to recognize or bargain with the Union.....	5
C. The present unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	6
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	6
Standard of review .....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by withdrawing recognition from, and failing and refusing to recognize and bargain with, the Union .....	10
A. An Employer that forgoes the established test-of-certification procedures, and instead recognizes and bargains with a certified union, waives all challenges to the certification .....	11
B. The Company waived all challenges to the certification by recognizing and bargaining with the Union.....	13
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barstow Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 34, 2014 WL 4302559 (2014), <i>petition &amp; cross-application filed</i> , Nos. 14-1167, 14-1195 (D.C. Cir.) (argued Nov. 9, 2015) .....	12
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	11
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	10
* <i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Fallbrook Hosp.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 73, 2014 WL 1458265 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	17
* <i>GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) .....	13

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>I.O.O.F. Home of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 921 (1997) .....	12
<i>Kiewit Power Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	7
* <i>King Radio Corp.</i> , 166 NLRB 649 (1967), <i>enforced</i> , 98 F.2d 14 (10th Cir. 1968) .....	12
* <i>King Radio Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 398 F.2d 14 (10th Cir. 1968) .....	13, 18
<i>LaRouche v. FEC</i> , 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	10
* <i>NLRB v. Blades Mfg. Corp.</i> , 344 F.2d 998 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehabilitation</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3rd Cir. 2013) .....	18
* <i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (June 26, 2014) .....	5, 14, 17, 18

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Nursing Ctr. at Vineland</i> , 318 NLRB 901 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 1996 WL 199152 (3rd Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>*Peabody Coal v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Prof'l Transp., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 60, 2015 WL 1510979 (2015) .....	12
<i>SSC Mystic Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>*Technicolor Gov't Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 739 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	13, 18
<i>*Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	15
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	15

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	7

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	7, 10
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	11
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 7, 11
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2, 11
